

PROCLAMATION

Presented by Supervisor Nathan Fletcher

HONORING CENTER FOR COMMUNITY RESEARCH

WHEREAS, the health, safety, and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, education, military and veterans' organizations, community and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Center for Community Research is to support organizations and coalitions in developing effective programs, implementing best practices, and accomplishing their goals through the provision of integrated and data-informed health promotion and prevention services; and

WHEREAS, the Center for Community Research reduces substance abuse and impaired/drugged driving, and spreads awareness about the harms and risks associated with drug use by leading task forces such as the Methamphetamine Strike Force; and

WHEREAS, the Center for Community Research develops meaningful health materials and educational resources for youth to seniors, while regularly monitoring trends related to drug use, mental health and other key health outcomes through established data-sharing partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the Center for Community Research will continue to collaborate with the network of Live Well San Diego champions and partners to achieve the greatest collective impact possible for creating and sustaining safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Center for Community Research is committed to supporting and advancing the mission of Live Well San Diego into the future, and embracing strategies to improve the health and well-being of San Diego County residents, leaving no group behind: NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Dianne Jacob and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 1st day of March 2019 that they commend the CENTER FOR COMMUNITY RESEARCH for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be "CENTER FOR COMMUNITY RESEARCH LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.

